## CITY OF HAMILTON

## **MOTION**

Removal of the Hamilton Beach Rescue Lift Located at the Hamilton Beach Strip, Adjacent to Lakeside Avenue (Ward 5)

WHEREAS, the Hamilton Beach Rescue unit previously operated from the area at the Hamilton Beach Strip, adjacent to Lakeside Avenue;

WHEREAS, there is a remnant of a boat lift, previously used to support operations of the Hamilton Beach Rescue unit, that is no longer needed and is at its end of life;

WHEREAS, this location is ideal for the installation of beach mobility mats to create an accessible access from the parking area at Lakeside Avenue to the beach, which requires the removal of the boat lift to create the space for the improvement;

WHEREAS, the Voluntary Hamilton Beach Rescue Unit are not able assist with the removal of this infrastructure:

## THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

- (a) That the removal of the Hamilton Beach Rescue Lift located at the Hamilton Beach Strip, adjacent to Lakeside Avenue, to be funded from Hamilton Beach Rescue Reserve #110005 at an upset limit, including contingency, not to exceed \$4,000, be approved; and
- (b) That the General Manager of Public Works be authorized and directed to approve and execute any and all required agreements and ancillary documents, in a form satisfactory to the City Solicitor.